
League
Thompson-Okanagan Junior Lacrosse League

Season
2025

Division
TOJLL

Game
Regular Season

Date & Time
May 25, 2025 6:00pm PDT

Game #
25

Facility
Sunbelt Sports Centre

Shots 1 2 3 T

Away 12 22 14 48

Home 15 22 14 51

Goals 1 2 3 T

Away - South Okanagan Flames 2 7 3 12

Home - North Okanagan Reapers 2 1 3 6

Home - North Okanagan Reapers Away - South Okanagan Flames

Roster

# Name Pos

9 Aidan Wattie  R

81 Asher Kuiken  R

7 Brad Scabar  R

29 Bryce Cormier  R

20 Clayton Colmorgen  R

10 Colten Colmorgen  R

15 Dustin Jones  R

14 Jace Wasyliw  R

21 Jacob Glover  R

22 Jo Jo Jankowski  R

17 Kal Bonneau  R

12 Koenn Mahar-Robins  R

19 Nate Williamson  R

3 Nathan Davis-Lent  R

23 Phoenix Pryce  R

00 Ryley Lockhurst  G

31 Taylor Robins-Swanson  G

25 Waylon Stowards  R

13 Zack Casagrande  R

92 Zack Milne  R

GM Lori Pounder (General Manager)

HC Casey Sheriff (Head Coach)

AC Chad Pounder (Assistant Coach)

AC Owen Barker (Assistant Coach)

AC Blaine Stowards (Assistant Coach)

AC Caden Peters (Assi.Coach & Equip.)

Goals

Per Time G A1 A2 Strength

1 1 09:55 17 10 ES

2 1 01:23 92 21 25 ES

3 2 16:15 92 23 ES

4 3 17:54 92 9 13 ES

5 3 10:35 13 92 10 ES

6 3 01:48 81 ES

Penalties

Per Time # Infraction Min

1 1 07:23 14 Roughing (Minor) 02:00

2 1 03:20 81 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

3 1 01:00 25 Slashing (Minor) 02:00

4 2 14:41 29 Fighting (Major) 05:00

5 2 14:41 29 Game Misconduct (Game
Misconduct)

10:00

6 2 12:37 81 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

7 2 06:20 3 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

8 2 04:32 10 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

9 2 01:53 14 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

Goals

Per Time G A1 A2 Strength

1 1 14:31 18 7 ES

2 1 12:35 18 22 ES

3 2 14:58 23 17 15 ES

4 2 12:37 22 ES

5 2 11:39 15 17 5 ES

6 2 10:23 5 22 ES

7 2 05:33 18 ES

8 2 03:15 15 5 ES

9 2 00:38 15 17 22 ES

10 3 06:09 17 20 11 ES

11 3 05:00 11 4 ES

12 3 04:25 22 11 ES

Penalties

Per Time # Infraction Min

1 1 14:41 4 Roughing (Minor) 02:00

2 1 14:20 20 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

3 1 05:20 5 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

4 1 01:00 26 Illegal Personnel (Bench
Minor)

02:00

5 2 19:35 23 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

6 2 11:46 15 Tripping (Minor) 02:00

7 3 19:22 20 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

Roster

# Name Pos

7 Aiden Watson  R

6 Brendan Becker  D

14 Bryden Kunz  R

4 Cole Williams  R

23 Cylis Charlton  R

10 Devan Kozak  R

11 Elias Hunt  R

28 Kevin Lywak  R

17 Landen Gerow  R

20 Mason Evasiuk  R

18 Nash Sereda  R

12 Noah Thirsk  R

00 Owen Byers  G

26 Quinn Pister  R

5 Rylan Koturbash  R

22 Tanner Sunderman  R

15 Taynon Charters  R

AC Mike Brar (Assistant Coach)

AC Anthony Buchanan (Assistant Coach)

M Kate Trahan (Manager)

Goalie Saves

# MP Saves SA

 00  00:00 0 0

 31  60:00 36 48

Goalie Saves

# MP Saves SA

 00  60:00 45 51
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Home - North Okanagan Reapers

Player

# Name Pos G A Pts PIM PPG SHG

9 Aidan Wattie  R 0 1 1 0 0 0

81 Asher Kuiken  R 1 0 1 4 0 0

7 Brad Scabar  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

29 Bryce Cormier  R 0 0 0 15 0 0

20 Clayton Colmorgen  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Colten Colmorgen  R 0 2 2 2 0 0

15 Dustin Jones  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

14 Jace Wasyliw  R 0 0 0 4 0 0

21 Jacob Glover  R 0 1 1 0 0 0

22 Jo Jo Jankowski  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

17 Kal Bonneau  R 1 0 1 0 0 0

12 Koenn Mahar-Robins  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 Nate Williamson  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Nathan Davis-Lent  R 0 0 0 2 0 0

23 Phoenix Pryce  R 0 1 1 0 0 0

25 Waylon Stowards  R 0 1 1 2 0 0

13 Zack Casagrande  R 1 1 2 0 0 0

92 Zack Milne  R 3 1 4 0 0 0

Goalie

# Name Pos GA Sv MP PIM G A Pts

00 Ryley Lockhurst  G 0 0 00:00 0 0 0 0

31 Taylor Robins-Swanson  G 12 36 60:00 0 0 0 0
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Away - South Okanagan Flames

Player

# Name Pos G A Pts PIM PPG SHG

7 Aiden Watson  R 0 1 1 0 0 0

6 Brendan Becker  D 0 0 0 0 0 0

14 Bryden Kunz  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Cole Williams  R 0 1 1 2 0 0

23 Cylis Charlton  R 1 0 1 2 0 0

10 Devan Kozak  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 Elias Hunt  R 1 2 3 0 0 0

28 Kevin Lywak  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

17 Landen Gerow  R 1 3 4 0 0 0

20 Mason Evasiuk  R 0 1 1 4 0 0

18 Nash Sereda  R 3 0 3 0 0 0

12 Noah Thirsk  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

26 Quinn Pister  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Rylan Koturbash  R 1 2 3 2 0 0

22 Tanner Sunderman  R 2 3 5 0 0 0

15 Taynon Charters  R 3 1 4 2 0 0

Goalie

# Name Pos GA Sv MP PIM G A Pts

00 Owen Byers  G 6 45 60:00 0 0 0 0
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https://www.vernonmorningstar.com/sports/south-ok-flames-burn-north-okanagan-reapers-with-fiery-
second-period-8029443

South OK Flames burn North 
Okanagan Reapers with fiery second 
period
Jr/Sr Lacrosse round-up: South doubles North in junior league; Armstrong hands Kelowna first 
senior defeat, Vernon plays best game of year in loss to Kamloops

by Roger Knox
the Morning Star News
May 26, 2025

An unanswered seven-goal outburst in the middle frame lifted the South Okanagan Flames to
a 12-6 win over the North Okanagan Reapers in Thompson Okanagan Junior Lacrosse 
League play Sunday, May 25, at the Sunbelt Arena in Armstrong.
Trailing 3-2 early in the second period, South Okanagan's offence erupted for seven straight 
goals to take a 9-3 lead into the final frame.

Nash Sereda and Taynon Charters led the Flames with three goals each. Tanner Sunderman 
added a pair while single markers went to Cylis Charlton, Rylan Koturbash, Landen Gerow, 
and Elias Hunt.

Zack Milne had two goals for North Okanagan, who spotted the visitors an early 2-0 lead 
before evening the score by the end of the first period. Kal Bonneau and Zack Casagrande 
had the other goals for the Reapers.

Owen Byers made 45 saves to pick up the win in goal for South OK, while counterpart Taylor 
Robins-Swanson made 36 stops for North OK.

With the win, South Okanagan (5-4-2) move into third place in the league standings with 12 
points, one point behind the defending champion Kamloops Venom, and four back of the 
Kelowna Kodiaks.

Kelowna beat Kamloops 10-4 at home Saturday, May 24, and downed the visiting Cranbrook 
Blackwolves 10-5 Saturday to move into top spot.

The Reapers (4-4-0) are alone in fourth, five points ahead of Cranbrook, who also lost 9-5 to 
South Okanagan Saturday evening. 
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